
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room 
on Monday, 16 March 2009 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 5. PROPERTY MAINTENANCE PAY & PRODUCTIVITY UPDATE 
REPORT   

  Report of the Director of Housing.  

 

   

 6. UPDATE ON THE EQUAL PAY REVIEW/PAY AND GRADING 
PROCESS   

  Verbal report of the Head of Human Resources  

 

   

 7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF 
THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF 
BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 
 
  

 

   



 1 

     

 
General Purposes Committee 

 
 
AGENDA STATUS:   PUBLIC 
 
 
Report Title PROPERTY MAINTENANCE PAY & PRODUCTIVITY 

LOCAL AGREEMENT – IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
16 March 2009 
 
Housing  
 
ALL 

 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on progress made in implementing the new Property 

Maintenance Pay & Productivity Local Agreement, as resolved at General Purposes 
Committee on 28 October 2008. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee are asked to note and comment on progress made as detailed in this 

report. 
 
 
3. Report Background 
 
3.1 The development of a new Pay & Productivity Local Agreement for the Trades staff within 

Property Maintenance was a key recommendation from the 2007 APSE Review of Direct 
Services Street Scene and Property Maintenance.  Negotiations began in Spring and 
concluded in October 2008 on a new Local Agreement designed to improve performance 
and restore value for money.  This Agreement was brought to and approved by General 
Purposes Committee on 28 October 2008.  The final Agreement is attached at Appendix 
A.   

 
3.2. Following Committee approval, consultation was undertaken with all Trades staff, at the 

end of which a ballot was held on 11 November 2008, with the result that staff voted 43 to 
11 to accept the Agreement. 

 
3.3 Between November and March, members of the Scheme Management Group have been 

negotiating ancillary elements of the Agreement to enable successful implementation on 1 
April 2009.    

 
 
 

Item No.  5 
 

Appendices:  1 

 

Agenda Item 5



 2 

 
4. Structure 

 
4.1 Through implementing the new Property Maintenance structure, all 4 Team Leader and 8 

Supervisor posts have been filled by internal recruitment.   A number of Trades staff 
have been successfully appointed to these positions, thus demonstrating the Unit’s 
commitment to providing development opportunities for existing staff and retaining skills 
in-house. 

 
4.2 Of a total of 96 Trades posts on the establishment, currently 60 are filled on a permanent 

basis.  It is the intention to recruit only to 72 of these posts to ensure the Council does not 
commit to more permanent resources than may prove necessary as performance and 
productivity increases. 

 
4.3 One of the Agreement’s objectives was to reduce reliance on Agency workers.  Already, 

since the previous report to Committee in October, the number of Agency workers in the 
Unit has reduced by ten, generating savings equating to approximately £250,000 per 
annum. 

 
 
5. Ancillary Elements Agreed to Date 
 
5.1 The Scheme Management Group has agreed the approach to placement of Trades staff 

within the new pay bands with effect from 1 April 2009.  All staff will transfer over on their 
current pay and pay band, with the exception of a small minority who are at prese
[...]
 relevant NVQs, (whether through formal training 
or accreditation of competence).  Discussions are underway with a range of training 
providers and it is anticipated that external funding will be available to part-fund the Plan, 
through for example the Government’s Train to Gain scheme. 

 
6.1.3 This approach will not only enable clear and objective assessment of individuals within 

the bands, but will also provide Trades staff with industry-recognised qualifications, which 
in turn should help the Council in its recruitment and retention of key staff. 

 
6.2 Call-out/Standby Rates 
 
6.2.1 Criticism of the current arrangements and associated pay for call-out/standby had been 

made through the APSE review, as a result of which an internal audit has been 
undertaken of NBC’s current arrangements and a range of recommendations made, 
some relating to processes and some to staff.  A report on the findings of this audit is in 
preparation for presentation to Management Board but, in the meantime, initial analysis of 
the practices used by neighbouring Councils Corby and Kettering (who have similar 
housing stock retained in-house), indicates that NBC’s scheme is cost effective in terms 
of service delivery. 

 
6.2.2 This does not however offer any equality assurance in terms of call-out and standby 

payments made to this group of staff and others across the Council who receive similar 
payments.  After discussion with the Head of Human Resources, it is suggested that the 
rates of pay for Trades staff undertaking call-out and standby should be reviewed by the 
Scheme Management Group alongside the review of additional payments for all groups of 
staff that will form part of the Council’s current Pay & Grading Review.   

 
6.2.3 Two of the internal audit recommendations in respect of staff have been actioned: (1) The 

additional contracts previously in place for supervisory call-out duties have been 
withdrawn and these duties incorporated into the role of Prop
[...]
cted to setting up a paper based system aligned 
to existing IT systems to ensure that implementation can proceed as planned.  These 
interim systems will mirror the processes that will in the future be undertaken 
electronically. 
 

 
8. Background Papers  
 
8.1 APSE Review of Direct Services Street Scene and Property Maintenance – November 

2007 
8.2 GP Committee Report: Property Maintenance Pay & Productivity Local Agreement – 28 

October 2008 
 
 
 

 
 
Report Author and Title: Jackie Foglietta, Interim HR Advisor to Housing 

Telephone and Email: Jfoglietta@northampton.gov.uk - Ext. 7642 

 
 
 
 



   

 

 
 
 
 

Northampton Borough Council  
Property Maintenance Unit 

 
 

Pay and Productivity Agreement  
 
 

December 2008 
 
 

 
 
 



 2 

CONTENTS 
 
Section Heading and Contents Pages 
0 Preface 3 - 4 
1 Introduction - Aims 5  
2 Employee Pay - Base Levels 

                        - Enhancements  
5 - 7 

3 Payment 7 
4 Hours of Work - Flexible Working 7 - 9 
5 Public Holidays 9 
6  Standby/Call Out 9 
7 Annual Leave 9 
8 First Aid Payments 9 
9 Corporate Clothing 10 
10 Vehicles 10 
11 General    -  Code of Conduct 

- Training 
- Mobile Phones 
- Modern working practices 
- Administration 
- Health & Safety 
- Materials 

10 - 11 

12  Transitional Arrangements - Pay and Pay 
Protection 

11 - 12 

13 Performance Review Scheme 12 - 13 
14 Assimilation 14 
15 Training - including Apprenticeships 14 
16 Management of the Agreement 15 
17 Date of Commencement 15 
18 Signatures 15 
App 1 Code of Conduct 16 – 17 
App 2 Scheme Management Group 18 - 21 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 3 

 
Preface 

 
This document is the product of an extended period of discussion and 
negotiation between Northampton Borough Council and its Trade Union 
representatives from GMB, UCATT, UNITE and UNISON, held over the period 
March to September 2008. 
 
The initial trigger for the work was the Audit Commission progress report of 
February 2007 which concluded tha
[...]
 such requests will be 
met. 

 
16. Employees must at all times ensure that Council resources (including their 

own working time) are used solely for their intended purpose. 
 
 
17. When in any doubt, employees should always seek advice from their line 

manager. 
 
 



 18 

APPENDIX 2 
 

Scheme Management Group: Remit 
 

Foreword 
 
All parties to the negotiations on a revised local agreement for craft and manual 
employees within the Property Maintenance Unit agreed on 30th June 2008 that a 
group should be established to manage the new Agreement to be concluded by 
30th September 2008.   This decision recognised that a revised Local Agreement 
would need to evolve over time, to adjust to changing circumstances of the 
Property Maintenance Unit.   The group will be known as the Scheme 
Management Group. The Group shall operate by consensus, however if issues of 
fundamental principle arise, then either side may request a full review of the 
Agreement.  
 
This document, which is intended as one appendix to the revised Local 
Agreement, sets out the Terms of Reference for the Scheme Management Group 
(hereinafter “the Group”). 
 
 
1. Membership 
 
The Group shall comprise of 6 members as follows: 
 
• The Head of Landlord Services or his/her nominee 
• The Business Support Team Leader or his/her nominee 
• A representative of Human Resources section 
• A nominee of GMB 
• A nominee of UCATT 
• A nominee of UNITE 
 
Both parties shall strive to have continuity of membership of the Group as far as 
is possible and practicable. 
 
By agreement of the Group, other persons may be co-opted onto the Group at 
any time. Full-time Union officers and the Director of Housing  may also attend 
the meetings.  Co-opted members do not have the right to participate in voting. 
 
In order to be quorate, the Group shall require at least two members from 
management and two Trade Union representatives. 
 
 
 
 
 



 19 

2. Chairperson and Secretary 
 
The Group shall be cha
[...]
It is acknowledged that a number of discrete pieces of work are required to 

provide sufficient detail to support the principles with this Agreement.   
 

6.2 The workplan shown below will set the agenda for the initial months of the 
Scheme Management Group: 

 
 



 21 

Reference Priority Action Target Date 
13.8 1 Criteria for scoring quality elements in 

Performance Review scheme 
30th Nov 08 

2.13 1 Definition of Multi-skill 1 and MS2 
Additional responsibilities 

31st Dec 08 

App 2 1 Appeals System for Performance 
Review scheme 

31st Dec 08 

S 15 2 Training Plan for  implementation of 
Agreement 

31st Jan 09 

App 1 3 Tools & Equipment Protocol 28th Feb 09 
S 6 4 Call-out and Standby Arrangements 31st Mar 09 
App 2 5 Assimilation of Drivers and Labours 

into Agreement 
30th Jun 09 

App 2 6 Apprenticeship Agreement 30th Jun 09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Property Maintenance Pay & Productivity Update Report
	16.03.09 P & P Agreement Appdx




Minutes of the meeting


 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Monday, 16 March 2009 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16 March 2009 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Garlick (Deputy Chair); Councillors Collins, Clarke and 

Davies 
 Councillor Collins arrived late and Councillor Garlick chaired the 

meeting. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologises were received from Councillors Duncan and Matthews.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 October 2008 were signed by the 
Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

The Chair was of the opinion that the following item be discussed as a Matter of Urgency 
due to the undue delay if it were deferred; 
 
Committee Business  
 
Councillor Clarke commented that it appeared that only personnel issues were being 
brought to the Committee and expressed concern that the other issues within its remit were 
not being brought forward. 
 
Resolved:   That the Chief Executive investigate that the relevant business was being 
brought to the Committee and a report brought to the next meeting.  
 

5. PROPERTY MAINTENANCE PAY & PRODUCTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 

The Director of Housing submitted a report that set out an update on the implementation of 
the Property Maintenance Pay and Productivity Agreement and elaborated thereon.  It was 
confirmed that for most of 2008 the department had been without a manager, team leaders 
and supervisors.  The new structure had now been implemented and the staff were now 
receiving the support they needed.  There were 60 full time staff and agency staff had been 
reduced from 45 to 24 which had provided further savings. 
 
The Director of Housing confirmed that they had been working with the Trades Unions to put 
in place a multiskill band.  A tradesperson qualified to NVQ 2 level would be classed as a 
‘multiskill level one’ and this would enable the tradesperson to undertake other trades which 
would provide a cheaper, more productive service with less call backs.  ‘Multiskill level two’ 
would be qualified to an NVQ 3 level and would be able to fully refit kitchens and bathrooms.  



 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Monday, 16 March 2009 

She anticipated that if all employees wished to progress through to the higher levels of 
training then this could be done as part of the Government’s Train to Gain Scheme.  Good 
progress had been made and training needs were being identified.  Any discrepancies with 
rates of pay would be rectified in the Pay and Grading Review. 
 
The Director of Housing confirmed that the IBS contractor module would not be running by 1 
April and elaborated on the history of this system and the problems that had been 
encountered with this.  It was confirmed that the contingency plan would be in place by 1 
April which would collect the date manually but could then be transferred onto the IBS 
system at a later date.   Once the information was transferred then it would be linked to the 
Agresso financial system where the cost of jobs could be accurately recorded. 
 
The Director of Housing advised that they would initially employ 72 of the 96 posts on the 
establishment to avoid over recruitment during quiet periods.  A consultation with residents 
and tenants to improve the procedure and service charges was currently taking place.  
Councillor Clarke noted that the Council had previously received criticism of the standard of 
the housing stock and in particular the condition of communal areas; it should be possible to 
increase the number of permanent employees and raise the standard of housing stock 
whilst saving money. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support confirmed that not all agency staff were budgeted in 
addition to established posts.  With the right level of permanent staff the standard of 
properties could be raised whilst reducing costs. 
 
Resolved: The report be noted.  
 

6. UPDATE ON THE EQUAL PAY REVIEW/PAY AND GRADING PROCESS 

The Head of Human Resources reported that the Equal Pay Review and Pay and Grading 
project had started in October and the first stage was due to be signed off.  Agreement from 
the Unions had been received in respect of the Conventions and Benchmarking phase of 
the project. The support of the West Midlands Local Government Association’s had been 
gained as they had already implemented this in a number of authorities in the country.  She 
confirmed that past mistakes had been learned from and a Steering Group had been set up 
to oversee the project and to meet the deadline of April 2010. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support advised that the Council had to fund the pay modelling 
costs and implement Single Status.  The estimated cost of 3% has been quoted but the true 
figure would not be known until after pay modelling had been undertaken in October. 
 
The Head of Human Resources advised that when the agreement was implemented there 
would be legislation and case law to follow. Other terms and conditions would be reviewed 
as part of the pay and grading project and their financial impact would be considered.  Pay 
protection would be a key issue. The next stage of the process was due to be completed in 
September. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 
The meeting concluded at 19.00. 
 


